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Pursuant to section 31-2-13 of the Code of Alabama, all educational officers and employees of the State of Alabama, or of any county, municipality, or other agency or political subdivision thereof, are entitled to paid military leave for 168 working hours every January.





Dear Dr. Corts:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Postsecondary Education.








QUESTION





	When an employee’s orders are extended for more than one calendar year and that employee has reached military-leave-without-pay status, would it be in keeping with section 31-2-13 of the Code of Ala�bama to deny that employee additional military leave?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you stated the following:





	We are aware of section 31-2-13 of the Code of Alabama, which authorizes 168 hours of paid military leave per calendar year.  Accordingly, State Board of Education Policy 610.01 provides leave of up to 168 hours per calendar year in the event of active duty.  Additionally, the guidelines to Policy 610.01 indicated that once an employee exhausts all available paid leave, the employee is considered to be on military leave of absence without pay and benefits cease to accrue.  In the case of employees whose orders are extended over more than one calendar year, would it be in keep�ing with the Code to deny additional military leave to an employee on military-leave-without-pay status?





	It is the public policy of this state to encourage its citizens to serve in the active reserves of the United States military.  In furtherance of this policy, the Legislature has mandated for the last seventy years that public employees receive paid military leave.  Military leave of public officials and public employees is governed by section 31-2-13(a) of the Code of Alabama, which states as follows:





(a) Military leave of absence. - All officers and employees of the State of Alabama, or of any county, municipality, or other agency or political subdivision thereof, or officers or employees of any public or pri�vate business or industry who are active members of the Alabama National Guard, Naval Militia, the Ala�bama State Guard organized in lieu of the National Guard, or of any other reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, shall be entitled to military leave of absence from their respective civil duties and occupations on all days that they are engaged in field or coast defense or other training or on other service ordered under the National Defense Act, or of the fed�eral laws governing the United States reserves, without loss of pay, time, efficiency rating, annual vacation, or sick leave. Not�withstanding the foregoing, no person granted a leave of absence with pay shall be paid for more than 168 working hours per calendar year, and those persons shall be entitled, in addition thereto, to be paid for no more than 168 working hours at any one time while called by the Governor to duty in the active service of the state. This section shall apply to all schools and institutions of learning supported by state funds.





Ala. Code § 31-2-13(a) (1998).





	In your opinion request, you enclosed a copy of State Board of Edu�cation Policy 610.01, which this Office has reviewed.  In addition to the Alabama stat�utes and cases, employers should be mindful of the extensive federal statutes and cases governing military leave and reemployment rights for members of the National Guard and Military Reserves when for�mulating employment policies, practices, and procedures.  See 38 U.S.C.A. § 4301-4333 (1994).





	Your question contemplates whether an employee whose orders are extended for longer than one year and who has reached military-leave-without-pay status may receive additional military leave.  Previously, this Office has answered analogous questions in the affirmative.  Specifically, in an opinion rendered to the Honorable Gregory D. Wren, Member, House of Representatives, dated December 11, 2001, A.G. No. 2002-090, this Office stated that a qualify�ing individual is entitled to 168 working hours of paid leave per calendar year when called to duty in federal status.  That same individual, within the same calendar year, is also entitled to an addi�tional 168 working hours of paid leave at any one time when called to duty in the active service of the state by the Governor.  Wren at 4.





	Accordingly, section 31-2-13 prohibits a public employee from re�ceiving supplemental pay for more than 168 working hours per calendar year when an employee is called to active duty in federal status.  Ala. Code § 31-21-13(a) (1998); see generally, Opinion to Honorable Teddy R. Brasher, Chairman, Shelby County Law Enforcement Personnel Board, dated January 30, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-129.  Thus, a qualifying individual in federal leave status is entitled to 168 working hours of paid leave every January.  Wren at 5; see also, Opinion to Honorable Michael G. Graffeo, Attorney at Law, dated January 10, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00138.  Thus, your specific question is answered negatively.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 31-2-13 of the Code of Alabama, all educational offi�cers and employees of the State of Alabama, or of any county, munici�pality, or other agency or political subdivision thereof, are entitled to paid military leave for 168 working hours every January.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:
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BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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